

State Vs Pawan Kumar

Present: Sh. Aman Sharma Ld. APP for State
Accused Pawan Kumar on bail with counsel Sh. Satish Saini

Arguments heard.

Vide my separate judgment of the even date, accused **Pawan Kumar** is held guilty under Section 61-1-14 of Excise Act, and stands convicted.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the convict Pawan Kumar filed an application under section 389 Cr.P.C. for grant of bail to the convict on the ground that the convict intends to prefer an appeal against the order of conviction. It be registered separately. Heard. The convict is sentenced to be imprisonment for period less than three years.

So, in view of the application itself, the convict is admitted to bail to the tune of Rs. 50,000/- subject to furnishing of bail bonds with one surety in the like amount. Bail Bonds are furnished, which are accepted and attested. The accused is granted 30 day time period for preferring appeal against judgment of this case and to obtain an order for suspension of sentence from Ld. Appellate Court, failing which, the sentence to follow and Ahmad is directed to put up the papers on 08.11.2019.

File, expect proceedings under section 389 Cr.P.C. be consigned to the record room after due compliance.

Announced.
Dated:- 09.10.2019

KARAN AGGARWAL
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class,
PATHANKOT